
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Janet Pritchard 
 
 
 
247 4327 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Telephone No: 2474557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall on 
Tuesday, 24th July, 2007 at 10.00 am 

 
A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  

in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
R Pryke (Chair) - Burmantofts and 

Richmond Hill 

G Driver - Middleton Park 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin 
Hood 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse 

J Harper - Armley 

M Lobley - Roundhay 

J Monaghan - Headingley 

R Procter - Harewood 

B Selby - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

A Shelbrooke - Harewood 

N Taggart - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 19th June 2007. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 
To receive the Executive Board minutes of the 
meetings held on 13th June and 4th July 2007. 
 

7 - 22 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 4th June 2007. 
 

23 - 
26 

9   
 

  PRESENTATION BY CHIEF OFFICERS OF THE 
CITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development providing Members with 
short briefing papers on the respective roles and 
responsibilities of Chief Officers in the City 
Development Department.   
(Note that the briefing paper on Strategy and 
Policy will follow.) 
 

27 - 
38 

10   
 

  PRESENTATION ON THE LEEDS INITIATIVE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development introducing a presentation 
by representatives of Leeds Initiative on progress 
with the restructure and also detailing how the 
Local Area Agreement will affect the Leeds 
Initiative. 
 

39 - 
40 

11   
 

  20 MPH ZONES 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development attaching a report from the 
Director of City Development which details the 
position and future proposals with respect to the 
introduction of 20mph zones in Leeds. 
 

41 - 
48 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development regarding the 
Board’s Work Programme, together with a copy of 
the Forward Plan of Key Decisions pertaining to 
this Board’s Terms of Reference for the period 1 
July 2007 to 31 October 2007. 
 

49 - 
60 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on 18th September 2007 at 10.00am with a 
pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30am. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 24th July, 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors G Driver, P Ewens, J Harper, 
J Monaghan, R Procter, B Selby, 
A Shelbrooke and N Taggart 

 
 

1 Welcome  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Scrutiny Board (City 
Development) for the municipal year 2007/08. 
 
Jean Dent, Director of City Development, Tom Smith, Head of Performance, 
City Services and Paul Maney, Head of Performance Management, City 
Development Department, were introduced to the Board. 
 

2 Late Items  
 

The Chair, in accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, admitted to the agenda revised performance 
information under Appendix 1, Agenda Item 11 (Minute No. 8 refers).  This 
was due to an incorrect version of the performance information previously 
having been circulated. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting, however 
Councillor Harper declared a personal interest under Agenda Item 10 (Minute 
No. 10 refers). 
 

4 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Dunn and 
Lobley. 
 

5 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Scrutiny Board (Development) held on 
24th April 2007 be received. 
 

6 Executive Board Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 16th 
May 2007 be noted. 
 

7 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 24th July, 2007 

 

 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meetings held on 2nd April and 16th May 2007 be noted. 
 

8 Scrutiny Board (City Development) - Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting the arrangements for Scrutiny for 2007/08 and the Scrutiny Board 
(City Development)’s Terms of Reference. 
 
Jean Dent, Director of City Development, commented on the report and  
advised Members of the wider functions that now came under her remit. She 
advised the Board that culture and leisure functions of her Department would 
be scrutinised by the new Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure), although 
tourism under economic services remained within the portfolio of this Scrutiny 
Board. 
 
Members commented on and sought further clarification with regard to the 
functions detailed in Appendix 2 of the report  and in particular those of: 

• Sport and recreation. 

• Environmental management and climate change. 

• Cycling and walking. 

• Leeds Bradford International Airport. 

• Transport.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the arrangements for Scrutiny and the Scrutiny Board (City 

Development)’s Terms of Reference be noted. 
(b) That Chief Officers for the City Development Department attend the 

next meeting of the Board to give brief presentations on their particular 
service areas 

(c) That each Chief Officer be asked to provide in advance of their 
presentation a short briefing paper on their roles, responsibilities and 
an overview of the services provided. These to be circulated by email 
to all Members of the Board. 

(d) That the Director of City Development circulate by email to all Members 
of the Board details of:  
i) the Leeds City Region Transport Vision; and 
ii)  a breakdown of planning appeals by panel and officer decisions. 

 
(Note: Councillor Monaghan left the meeting at 10.20am during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

9 Performance Management Information  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting performance management information relevant to the Scrutiny 
Board (City Development)’s portfolio, covering the full 2006/07 year. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 24th July, 2007 

 

Jean Dent, Director of City Development, Paul Maney, Head of Performance 
Management, City Development Department and Tom Smith, Head of 
Performance, City Services presented the Quarter 4 Performance Report for 
2006/07 and responded to queries and comments from the Board. 
 
In brief summary the main issues discussed were: 

• That the figures were for the whole of the city and did not reflect the wide 
differences in contrasting areas of the city. 

• Indicator CP-ED52 – the increase in the number of international 
students enrolled at the City’s universities, the problems potential 
overseas students had in obtaining visas and the marketing of the City. 

• Road traffic accident indicators. 

• Indicator BV-219b/c – Conservation Areas and the lack of staff 
resources. 

• Data Quality Issues (column 14) and their particular categorisations as 
either ‘No’, ‘Some’ or ‘Significant’ concerns, in the light of comments 
expressed at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, in particular for BV-
111 and BV-204.  Members were advised that the categorisation was a 
reflection on the quality of the data and how robust the information was. 

• Indicator BV-215a – repairs to street lighting – Members were advised 
that there had been concerns regarding the quality of the information but 
work had been carried out with SEC to improve the administrative 
process and now officers were confident that the data was robust and this 
was no longer a matter of concern. 

• Indicator BV-165 – percentage of pedestrian crossings with facilities 
for disabled people – Officers advised the Board of the audit currently 
being undertaken on this indicator referred to in the extract report 
submitted to Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

• Pre-application discussions. 

• Planning guidance  on the Internet. 

• Training of Ward Members as well as Plans Panel Members. 
 
The Director of City Development agreed to let Councillor Shelbrooke know 
whether the updated planning guidance was available on the internet and 
supply Councillor R Procter with details of accident figures on the A58 
Seacroft to Wetherby Road, broken down in to those caused by careless 
driving and those as a result of a highways issue.  
 
The Chair thanked the officers for attending the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the performance information contained in the revised Appendix 1 

to the report be noted. 
(c) That a presentation on prioritisation and progress with regard to 

introducing 20 mph zones across the city be added to the Board’s 
Work Programme for July 2007. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 24th July, 2007 

 

(d) That a representative from the Central Performance Unit be invited to 
attend the Scrutiny Board meeting when the quarterly performance 
figures were presented. 

 
(Note: Councillor Shelbrooke joined the meeting at 10.50am during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

10 The Board's Work Programme - Sources of Work and Establishing the 
Board's Priorities  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report outlining 
the guidelines for the development of a work programme for the Scrutiny 
Board (City Development) and proposing that the Board make suggestions for 
issues to be included on the work programme. 
 
Richard Mills, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser, presented the report.   
 
A Member suggested that the majority of the issues could be grouped under 
the two themes of Going up a League and Regeneration. 
 
Specific issues identified to be included on the Board’s Work Programme 
were: 

• Conservation Areas and the resources available to the Conservation Unit 
to carry out the Council’s legal obligations in reviewing our 60 
Conservation Areas, advise developers and residents in Conservation 
Areas submitting planning applications and give advice to Plans Panels. 

• Support for independent retailers. 

• Examination of Section 106 and Section 278 processes. 

• The supply of one and two bedroom flats in the city, the v
[...]
ce the commercial interests of the Council, disclosure 
of costs and details about the relationships between parties could 
prejudice the Council’s position in dealing with claims and future 
negotiations. Maintaining the exemption protects the Council’s 
negotiating position and prevents potential wasteful public expenditure. 

3 Declaration of Interests  

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 4th July, 2007 

Councillor Wakefield declared a personal interest in the item relating to the 
Review of 14-19 provision in Leeds as a member of the Learning and Skills 
Council. 

Councillor Finnigan declared a personal interest in the same item as a 
governor of Joseph Priestley College. 

4 Chair's Announcements  
(a) The Chair reported that Paul Rogerson, the Chief Executive was not 

present at the meeting by reason of the investiture of his award of 
Commander of the British Empire on this same day.  The Board 
expressed congratulations to Mr Rogerson upon his receipt of the 
award which reflected upon his services to the City and the region. 

(b) The Chair announced that the Council had on the day of this meeting 
received an award from CIPFA in respect of its financial reporting 
arrangements. 

(c) The Chair welcomed Councillor Finnigan to his first meeting of the 
Board. 

5 Minutes  
RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th May 2007 be 
approved. 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES

6 Review of 14 - 19 Provision in Leeds  
Further to minute 242 of the meeting held on 16th May 2007 the Chief 
Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report on progress of the review of 
14-19 provision and on the proposed next stage to develop a detailed 
implementation plan in conjunction with key partners. 

RESOLVED – That approval be given to the vision and approach outlined in 
the report and to the development of a detailed implementation plan based on 
the model proposed in the report. 

7 Deputation to Council - C
[...]
dren Leeds Partnership. 
 

Page 15



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd August, 2007 

 

A further declaration made during the meeting is referred to in minute 30 
(Councillor Blake) 
 
 

23 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2007 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 
ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

24 Response to Deputation from Parents and Carers Action Group for Terry 
Yorath House  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report responding to issues 
raised by the deputation to Council on 18th April 2007 regarding the future 
provision of service at Terry Yorath House. The report concluded that whilst 
consultations were still at an early stage, the Parents and Carers Action 
Group would be treated as a key stakeholder throughout the process.  
 
RESOLVED – That the response of the Director to the deputation be noted 
and that a further report be submitted to the Board in November 2007 on the 
outcomes of the consultation and making appropriate recommendations. 
 
 
CITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

25 Impact of Flooding Events in June on the Leeds District  
The Directors of City Development and Resources submitted a report on the 
impact of a number of significant flooding incidents between 15th and 25th 
June 2007 which affected areas across the whole of the Leeds district.   The 
report highlighted the nature of the flooding, the initial understanding of its 
causes and made some preliminary suggestions as to how the Council and its 
partners might seek to respond to the events. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and endorsement given to the 
proposed preliminary actions. 
 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

26 Design and Cost Report - Allerton C of E Primary School - Provision of a 
new Children's Centre  
The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report on proposals to 
incur expenditure of £650,000 in respect of a scheme to provide a Children’s 
Centre at Allerton C of E Pri
[...]
Lancaster 
and Leadley.  

2 Declarations of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3 Minutes - 16th May 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the two meetings held on 16th May 2007 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4 Minutes - Executive Board - 16th May 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 16th 
May 2007 be received and noted. 
 

5 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

(a) Extension of ALMO Management Agreements (Minute No 246 
refers) 

 Further to Minute No 246 of the Executive Board meeting, 16th May 
2007, at a Member’s request, it was agreed that the decision to extend 
the management agreements with the housing Arms Length 
Management Organisations by a further five years, to 31st January 
2013, should be referred to the Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods) with a view to that Board considering conducting a 
formal review of that decision. 

 
(b) Services based at Terry Yorath House (Minute No 240 refers) 
 Further to OSC Minute No 109, 16th May 2007, and Minute No 240 of 

the Executive Board meeting, 16th May 2007, and in response to a 
Member’s query, the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 2nd July, 2007 

 

reported that the Director of Adult Services had now reconsidered her 
decision, taking into account the views of OSC expressed on 16th May, 
and had made another delegated decision to continue the contract with 
The Disabilities Trust for the provision of care services at Terry Yorath 
House for a further 12 months, with the option of two further 12 month 
extensions, and including a 4 month notice period in the contract.  
Following the previous Call-In, this latest decision could not be called-
in. 

 
 It was agreed that the Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult Social Care) 

should be requested to monitor the ongoing consultation arrangements 
with residents and their carers which formed p
[...]
 a 
relevant extract of the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 
1st June to 30th September 2007. 
 
The Committee decided to add reviews of various previous issues to its work 
programme – When Contracts Go Wrong, Direct Payments and Elections 
and Electoral Arrangements – to refer a review of the previous Waste 

Page 25



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 2nd July, 2007 

 

Strategy Inquiry to the Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
and also requested an update on the Grass Cutting Service contract. 
 

11 Scrutiny Training Dates  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development gave notice of two Scrutiny 
training sessions – one for Scrutiny Chairs on 3rd July, 9.30 am to 12.00 
noon, and one for Scrutiny Members on 6th July, 9.30 am– 12.00 noon. 
 

12 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Monday 2nd July 2007 
Monday 3rd September 2007 
Monday 1st October 2007 
Monday 5th November 2007 
Monday 3rd December 2007 
Monday 7th January 2008 
Monday 4th February 2008 
Monday 3rd March 2008 
Monday 7th April 2008 
 
All at 10.00 am (Pre-Meetings at 9.30 am). 
 
At the request of a Member, the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development  
undertook to canvass OSC Members regarding OSC meetings always being 
on a Monday. 
 
 
 

Page 26



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
 
Date: 24th July 2007 
 
Subject: Presentations by Chief Officers of the City Development Department 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1        The Scrutiny Board (City Development) in June 2007 asked each Chief Officer of the     
            City Development Department to provide them with a short briefing paper in advance   
            of today’s meeting on their respective roles and responsibilities. The briefing papers   
            were circulated to all Members of the Board by email but are attached to this report  
            for ease of reference. 
 
1.2        As the Board requested, Chief Officers of the City Development Department have   
             been invited to attend today’s meeting to give a short presentation by commenting  
             on or adding to the briefing notes they have already provided to the Board and to   
             respond to Members questions. 
 
1.3       The Director of City Development will attend this Board meeting and has advised  
             that the following Chief Officers will attend for this item subject to any last minute  
             changes: 
 

• Paul Stephens, Chief Economic Services Officer 

• Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer 

• Steve Speak, Chief Strategy and Policy Officer 

• Paul Brook, Chief Asset Management Officer 

• Donna McDermott, Chief Design Services Officer 
 
2.0  Recommendations  
 
2.1       That Members receive the briefing papers provided by the respective Chief Officers  
            of the City Development Department, listen to their comments and ask questions in  
            order to identify possible further areas for scrutiny and inclusion in the Board’s work  
            programme.     

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 

Tel: 247 4557  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\8\2\AI00008288\PaulStephensBriefingNote2.doc 

Note for Scrutiny Board 
 
ECONOMIC SERVICES  
 
1 Introduction  
 
Economic Services’ key objective is to attract people and investment to the City. Our work is about 
improving Leeds as a place, and about raising the profile of the City.  Key themes for the service 
are:- 
 

•  Urban renaissance and regeneration 

•  Investment and development 

•  Competitiveness - of Leeds as a place, and of Leeds' businesses 
 

Perhaps more than most services, we can only achieve resul
[...]
icted 

      

Planning  
Received 

7865 7212 7307 2043 8000+ 

      
Performance      
Majors 60.6% 53.3% 61% 62.5%  
Minors 65.3% 70.7% 69.9% 81.9%  
Others 80.5% 81% 83.6% 88%  
      
Appeals 
Received 

226 280 337 63 240 

      
Enforcement 
Complaints 

1427 1608 1612 449 1800 

      
Building 
Control Rec 

5153 5044 4836 1183 4800 

      
 

• Leeds receives more major planning applications than any other local 
Planning Authority (approximately 340 per year). 
 

• We receive more big planning applications approximately 60 per year 
than any other authority (ie over than 200 dwellings or more than 10,000 
square metres of industrial/commercial/mixed use floor space). 
 

• Our workload per planning case officer is 166 applications per year.  The 
recommended case load is 150, assuming smaller/less complex 
schemes.  This compares with 105 per officer in Manchester, 103 per 
officer in Nottingham and 129 per officer in Liverpool. 

 
3. ACHIEVEMENTS IN 2006/07 INCLUDE 
 
 (a) Planning 

 
  - Determination of the Eastgate/Harewood retail scheme. 
  - Approving all school PFI schemes 

- Approving 7 EASEL projects allowing for the first 
development to proceed. 

- Achieving all best value targets for the determination of 
applications. 

   - Confirmation of CPO for Trinity Quarter development 

Page 32



- Delivering the highest level of house completions of any 
district in the UK (approximately 3,300 units in 2006/07) 

- Approval of strategic review of Planning Services 
   

(b) Building Standards 
 
- A growing reputation for dealing with tall buildings (eg 
 Bridgewater Place, Lumiere), an invitation to supervise 
 similar projects elsewhere in the UK (eg Salford Quays). 
- Built in quality award for 4 Leeds schemes. 
- Production of an access guide for people with disabilities. 

 
 (c) Highways 

 
- Completing Section 278 Agreement for Eastgate Quarter. 
- Rapid and pro-active response to planning applications. 
- Significant progress on Hi
[...]

rt
 t
o
 b

e
 i
s
s
u
e
d
 t
o
 

th
e
 d

e
c
is

io
n
 m

a
k
e
r 
w

it
h
 t
h
e
 

a
g
e
n
d
a
 f
o
r 
th

e
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 

 

D
ir
e
c
to

r 
o
f 
C

it
y
 

D
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Last Meeting
	7 Executive Board Minutes
	Minutes Executive Board 4.7.07.doc

	8 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes
	9 Presentation by Chief Officers of the City Development Department
	Paul Stephens Briefing Note
	Phil Crabtree Briefing Note July 2007
	Paul Brook Briefing Note July 2007
	Donna McDermott Briefing Note July 2007

	10 Presentation on the Leeds Initiative
	11 20 mph Zones
	20 mph zones Departmental report

	12 Work Programme
	appendix 1 work programme
	appendix2 work programme




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 18

th
 September 2007 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 24TH JULY, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors G Driver, J Dunn, P Ewens, 
J Harper, M Lobley, J Monaghan, 
R Procter, B Selby and N Taggart 

 
 
 

12 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to admit to the agenda the following 
three late reports not circulated at the time of agenda despatch:- 
 
Agenda Item 9 (Minute No 17 refers) – City Development Department –  
background information relating to (a) Highways Services and (b) the Strategy 
and Policy Service, where the Department had failed to meet the statutory 
report publication deadline; 
 
Agenda Item 10 (Minute No 18 refers) – Leeds Initiative Presentation – 
background information requested by the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser. 
 

13 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting 
(please see later Minute No 18). 
 

14 Minutes - 19th June 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th June 2007 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

15 Minutes - Executive Board - 13th June and 4th July 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meetings held on 13th 
June and 4th July 2007 be received and noted. 
 

16 Minutes - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 4th June 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 4th June 2007 be received and noted. 
 

17 Presentation by Chief Officers of the City Development Department  
 

Further to Minute No 8, 19th June 2007, the Director of City Development and 
Chief Officers of that Department attended the meeting, and the Board 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 18

th
 September 2007 

received brief presentations from the following Chief Officers regarding the 
work of their respective Divisions:- 
 
Steve Speak, Chief Strategy and Policy Officer 
Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer 
Paul Stephens, Chief Economic Services Officer 
Paul Brook, Chief Asset Management Officer 
Donna McDermott, Chief Design Services Officer 
Helen Franklin, Acting Head of Highway Services 
 
In brief summary, the main issues arising from the ensuing discussions were: 
 

• Concerns regarding the current trend for one or two bedroomed 
apartments in the City Centre, investment buying and the number of 
vacant apartments, the lack of family housing in the City Centre, how 
this might be addressed and progress with the development of a City 
Centre Development Action Plan. Further information was requested 
regarding City Centre vacancy rates (item already included in Board’s 
work programme for 16th October 2007); 

• Current planning performance concerns, monitoring and improving the 
performance of the Plans Panels and proposals contained in the 
Planning White Paper, in consultation and in agreement with developers, 
to remove major planning applications (involving over 200  dwellings or 
more than 10,000 square metres of floor space) from the normal 13 week 
approval/refusal process; 

• The City’s need to respond to the Government’s future house building 
proposals, due to be announced in the autumn; 

• The amount of land in the City currently held by developers in ‘land 
banks’ i.e. where planning permission had been granted but development 
had not yet taken place. Officers undertook to supply Members with 
details; 

• Protecting and preserving the City’s heritage when redevelopment took 
place, concern at the number of tall buildings in the City and the SDP 
guidelines in this regard and the development of a Tall Buildings 
Strategy and proposals to prepare Management Plans for the City’s 
Conservation Areas and associated local planning guidelines; 

• The proposed role of the newly-appointed Climate Change Officer; 

• Asset management and forward planning difficulties – ex- Merlyn Rees 
High School site; 

• The services available for local businesses wishing to start up or expand, 
as well as those associated with attracting new investment into the City; 

• The street lighting renewal PFI scheme – the Board was invited to visit 
the Swillington Depot if it so wished. 

 
In view of the time constraints at this meeting, Board Members were 
requested to forward all outstanding questions and queries to the Board’s 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser, Richard Mills, who would forward them to the 
Department and arrange for all Board Members to be circulated with the 
responses in a ‘Q & A’ format. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 18

th
 September 2007 

RESOLVED – That the reports be received and noted and the further 
information requested be circulated to Members. 
 
(NB: Councillor Taggart joined the meeting at 10.10 am during the 
consideration of this item) 
 

18 Leeds Initiative Presentation  
 

Further to Minute No 10, 19th June 2007, the Board received a presentation 
from Kathy Kudelnitzky, Martin Dean, Jane Stageman and Dylan Griffiths of 
the Leeds Initiative regarding the current work and future development plans  
of that organisation, the recognised Local Strategic Partnership for Leeds. 
 
In brief summary, the main issues arising from the ensuing discussions were:- 
 

• A list of City Councillors involved in the various strands of the Initiative to 
be circulated to all Board Members; 

• The role of District Partnerships, how effective they were in actually 
influencing or changing policies, especially in terms of the Council’s 
partner organisations such as the PCT, ALMOs and the Police, and how 
this might be improved by the proposed changes to the way Local Area 
Agreements operated, which would place a duty to consult and co-
operate on these partner organisations; 

• The perceived remoteness of the current set up in terms of the everyday 
lives of citizens, and even Councillors, and the recommendations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Inquiry into ‘Narrowing the Gap’, carried 
out in the last municipal year.  It was confirmed that the need to improve 
the ‘bottom-up’ aspects of the Initiative’s work was being developed; 

• Hard copies of the powerpoint presentation to be circulated to all Board 
Members; 

• Details of the numbers of citizens on long-term incapacity benefit to also 
be circulated to all Board Members. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be received and noted. 
 
(NB: 1 Councillor Selby declared a personal interest in the discussion relating 

to long-term recipients of invalidity benefit, in his capacity as a 
chairperson involved in associated Tribunals 

 
 2 Councillor Harper left the meeting at 12.12 pm, Councillors Lobley and 

R Procter at 12.23 pm and Councillor Taggart (temporarily) at 12.23 
pm during the consideration of this item) 

 
19 20 mph Zones  
 

Further to Minute No 10, 19th June 2007, Steve Speak and Andrew Hall, City 
Development Department, attended the meeting and outlined the rationale 
behind the strategy for introducing 20 mph zones in certain parts of the City. 
 
In brief summary, the main issues discussed were: 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 18

th
 September 2007 

 

• The fact that the existing zones and proposed zones were not, as 
popularly believed, associated with the immediate vicinity of particular 
schools, but were introduced, following appropriate consultation, to tackle 
road casualty hot spots, based on statistical information, with a view to 
reducing the number of road injuries; 

• Such zones would not be introduced on major commuter or arterial roads; 

• Whole district schemes which depended on enforcement rather than 
physical measures to slow traffic down were not popular with the Police. 
However,officers were having ongoing discussions with Portsmouth City 
Council, which had introduced some schemes which affected a wider 
group of roads.  Members requested to be supplied with a note of the 
outcome of these discussions; 

• Officers reported that analysis of the statistics showed that the introduction 
of whole district 20 mph zones relying on enforcement by the Police had 
much less effect in reducing accidents than where physical measures had 
been introduced; 

• The need for improved  communication and consultation with Local 
Members and the local community. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(NB: Councillor Taggart rejoined the meeting at 12.47 pm at the conclusion of 
this item) 
 

20 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Board’s 
current work programme, together with a relevant extract of the Council’s 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st July 2007 to 31st October 
2007. 
 

• Flooding in Leeds – Members resolved to invite to the next meeting 
Richard Davies, Head of Risk and Emergency Planning, David Sellers, 
Principal Engineer Land Drainage, Councillor Golton, the Council’s 
representative on the State of the River Management Committee and an 
officer from the Gully Cleansing Team, to provide an update regarding the 
recent flooding problems in Leeds and progress on implementing the 
recommendations of the 2006 Scrutiny Commission Inquiry into flooding 
within Leeds; 

• Sustainable Schools – Matter referred from Scrutiny Board (Children’s 
Services) – Members resolved not to carry out an Inquiry of their own, in 
view of their existing work programme, but might be willing to join in a 
working group investigation, if this was instigated by the Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Board. 

• Planning Performance and Plans Panel performance monitoring, and 
proposals to remove major planning applications from the normal 
timescales for processing applications – further information to be provided 
to the Board later in the year. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 18

th
 September 2007 

RESOLVED – That subject to the above comments, the Board’s work 
programme be received and noted. 
 
(NB: Councillor Monaghan (12.53 pm) and Councillor Dunn (12.57 pm) left the 
meeting towards the conclusion of this item) 
 

21 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday 18th September 2007 at 10.00 am (Pre-meeting at 9.30 am) 
(Councillor Ewens apologies to be recorded) 
 
 
 


